

Announcement

JUNA CUP KIDS 2024

Interclub Figure Skating Competition

Tallinn, Estonia http://juna.ee/

Juna Cup Kids 2024

Interclub Figure Skating Competition

Event time: 05.-07. January 2024.

Organized by: Figure Skating Club Juna **Venue of competition:** Haabersti Icerink

Aadress: Haabersti 3, Tallinn, Estonia https://icearena.ee/

General Regulations:

The Juna Cup Kids 2024 competition will be held for young and beginner skaters. The Juna Cup Kids 2024 will be conducted in accordance with the ISU Constitution and General Regulations 2022, the Special Regulations & Technical Rules Single and Pair Skating and Ice Dance 2021 and all respective ISU Communications for figure skating and the technical requirements of the Estonian Skating Union for the season 2023/2024. The results will be calculated according to ISU judges system.

The competition will be held in the following categories and classes:

Amateur Skating:

Pre-Chicks C 2017 and younger; Chicks C 2015/2016;

Pre-Young 2013 and younger; Pre-Young 2011/2012; Young 2009/2010; Young 2004-2008;

Estonian technical requirements for season 2023/2024

Single Skating B class:

Pre-Chicks 2017 and younger; Chicks 2015/2016; Cubs 2013/2014; Springs, Novice B, Junior B;

Estonian technical requirements for season 2023/2024

Single Skating A class:

Pre-Chicks 2017 and younger; Chicks 2015/2016; Cubs 2013/2014;

Estonian technical requirements for season 2023/2024

Basic Novice (ISU Communication 2562);

Intermediate Novice (ISU Communication 2562);

Advanced Novice (ISU Communication 2562);

Junior (Rule 611, 612, ISU Communication 2558)

Senior (ISU Technical Rules Single & Pair Skating 2022 Rule 611, 612, ISU Communication 2558)

Ice Dance

Basic Novice (ISU Communication 2555)

Intermediate Novice (ISU Communication 2555);

Advanced Novice (ISU Communication 2555);

Junior (ISU latest technical requirements for season 2023/2024)

Senior (ISU latest technical requirements for season 2023/2024)

Solo Ice Dance

Basic Novice Advanced Novice Junior Senior

Please find A-, B-, Amateur class, Ice Dance and Solo Ice Dance requirements in Annex 1 (Technical Data)

Please find Ice Dance and Solo Ice Dance requirements in Annex 2 (Technical Data)

The Organizers have the right to split and combine categories if the number of participants requires that.

Registration of entries for Juna Cup Kids 2024

All ISU-Members and all Clubs, National Figure Skating Federations associated with ISU are invited to the competition in any category and class. However, the Organizer shall have the right to limit the number of skaters from the invited clubs, and split categories if the number of participants requires that.

The deadline for entries is **4. December 2023**. Entries must be submitted in a written form (see Entry form) to <u>jelena@juna.ee</u> Please provide your contact information (e-mail, phone) on the entry form. In case of late entry for competition, plus 10 EUR will be added to the entry fee.

Entry fee:

Single skaters with one program —80€ per person Single skaters with two programs — 95€ per person Elements - 55€ per person

Deadline for payment is **25. December 2023.**

Payment can be made 100% to a bank account or 50% to a bank account + 50% in cash on accreditation (NB! in this case club has to pay for all competitors who are in the starting order list after the draw). Club can change one skater to another in the same category 24 hours before the drawing. The entire club will not take part in draw in case of not paid 50% of entry fees before 9. October 2023. Any changes in entry form has to be made at least 24 hours before drawing. The entry fee will not be refunded in case of withdrawals for any reason, except when the Organizer has to reduce the entries. Payment must be made to:

MTÜ Iluuisutamisklubi Juna Bank account: Registry code: 80268389 AS SEB Pank

Address: Retke 30-122, Aadress: Tornimäe 2, 15010, Tallinn 13419 Tallinn ESTONIA Account number: EE971010220246619229

SWIFT/BIC: EEUHEE2X

We kindly ask the clubs to make one payment for all its participants.

Practice:

Practice is possible to pre-order: https://forms.gle/aUJuAvdHoYewPTcz9
Practice fee is 15 EUR (25 min)

Draw:

An electronic draw will take place on **January 3rd**, **2024**. Starting orders will be published on competition website: http://junacup.juna.ee/

Mandate:

All participating clubs are asked to send their final entry forms for the draw by **January 2nd 2024**, 12 p.m.

Planned Program Content:

Competitors are asked to send their planned elements by e-mail to ppc@juna.ee by **December 25 th 2023** at the latest. The Sheet must be filled according to the ISU element abbreviations.

Music:

Single Skater music MUST be (equipped with the full name of the competitor, club and category) on USB Memory stick and must be submitted to the announcer's desk before the relevant event and picked up from the same place after the event. For each programm should be separate USB memory stick with only one music file on it in mp3 format.

Liability:

According to the ISU Rule 119, the Organizer accepts no liability for bodily or personal injury, or for property lost or damage incurred by any Competitors or any kind of Officials.

The code of ethics:

All the skaters, coaches, judges, chaperons should follow the ISU com. 2342. Action against this rule conducts behind itself the disqualification of skater.

Time schedule:

Preliminary time schedulewill be available on our website: newstar.juna.ee one week before competition.

Awarding:

The three best-placed competitors in each event will be awarded with a trophy or medal. All competitors will receive a present.

Expences:

All participants and teams must pay the accommodation and transportation themselves.

Accomondation:

The Organizers recommend accommondation in the following hotels:

RING SPORT HOSTEL www.ringsport.ee

Only 1,2 km from ice rink. Around 15 minutes walking distance. SPA with plenty of different saunas in the same building.

HOTEL ROCCA AL MARE www.roccahotels.ee

The nearest hotel to the Škoda Ice Rink (15 min. walking distance).

RADISSON HOTELS TALLINN https://www.radissonhotels.com/en-us/

GO HOTEL SHNELLI www.gohotels.ee

UNIQUESTAY HOTEL www.uhotelsgroup.com/

KREUTZWALD HOTEL TALLINN https://www.kreutzwaldhotel.com/

NB! There is no shuttle-bus service at this competition.

Public transport and tickets:

https://www.tallinn.ee/eng/pilet/Ticket-information-for-tourists

From airport to icerink by car/taxy:

https://goo.gl/maps/wMGzkEsCopt3PiL6A

From D Terminal to ice rink by car/taxy:

https://goo.gl/maps/nNLL9cygrUys9MYc7

Taxi:

Forus Takso +372 612 00 00; https://forustakso.ee/ Available via Forus Takso App.

Bolt Takso: Scan the QR code with your phone camera to download the Bolt app. Available for iOS and



Protests:

Each team has the right to submit protest against the judge's decision. Protests must be submitted to the Referee of the relevant event at the latest immediately after the event. Upon the submission of the protest a protest fee of 50 EUR must be paid. The referee's decision is final. In the new ISU Judging Systems no protests can be filed against the judges (see Rule 123), but against the right determination of the executed element or any calculation error. In the ISU Judging System protest can be summited in 24 hours after subsegment (e.g. Short Program) and before the awarding ceremony after the final segment (e.g. Free Skating). Protest must be done in a written form to the referee of the relevant segment. Please read ISU Rule 123.

Protocol:

Protocol will be available at the competition website http://junacup.juna.ee/ The Organizers will not provide print-outs or CD-s.

Additional Information about Competition and Contact Persons:

+372 55 684 274

Mo-Fr 12AM-8PM

jelena@juna.ee

+372 53 737 216

Roman Gotovtshikov Mo-Fr 9PM-5PM

Jelena Abolina

roman@juna.ee